The Westland Electric Power Board Water Power and Electric Lines Licence 1961, Amendment No. 1

BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 3rd day of November 1965

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL PURSUANT to the Public Works Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby makes the following order.

ORDER

1. This order may be cited as the Westland Electric Power Board Water Power and Electric Lines Licence 1961, Amendment No. 1, and shall be read together with and deemed part of the Westland Electric Power Board Water Power and Electric Lines Licence 1961* (hereinafter referred to as the principal ender). principal order).

2. The principal order is hereby amended by deleting clause 11 thereof.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. *Gazette, 13 July 1961 1961, p. 985. (N.Z.E.D. 10/111/1)

Authorising the Purchase by the Thames Valley Electric Power Board of Certain Electric Works from the New Zealand Electricity Department

BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General

ORDER IN COUNCIL
At the Government Buildings at Wellington this 27th day of October 1965

Present:

THE HON. J. R. MARSHALL PRESIDING IN COUNCIL PRESIDING IN COUNCIL PRESIDING IN COUNCIL PURSUANT to section 76 of the Electric Power Boards Act 1925, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby authorises the purchase by the Thames Valley Electric Power Board from the New Zealand Electricity Department of the electric works described in the Schedule hereto for the sum of £6,720.

SCHEDULE

THE Gordon-Waihou section of the New Zealand Electricity Department's Matamata-Waihou 50,000-volt transmission line.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (N.Z.E.D. 10/54/1, 22/82/1)

The Manawatu-Oroua Electric Power Board Electric Lines Licence 1965

BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 3rd day of November 1965

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL PURSUANT to the Public Works Act 1928 and the Electric Power Boards Act 1925, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby makes the following order.

ORDER

1. This order may be cited as the Manawatu-Oroua Electric Power Board Electric Lines Licence 1965.

2. Subject to the conditions hereinafter set forth, the Manawatu-Oroua Electric Power Board (hereinafter referred to as "the licensee") is hereby authorised to lay, construct, put up, place, and use electric lines and to construct electric works which may from time to time be required for the distribution and supply of electricity within the area described in the Schedule hereto.

3. The conditions directed to be implied in all licences by

distribution and supply of electricity within the area described in the Schedule hereto.

3. The conditions directed to be implied in all licences by the Electrical Supply Regulations 1935 and the Electrical Wiring Regulations 1961 shall be incorporated herein and shall form part of this licence, except in so far as they may be inconsistent with the provisions of this licence.

4. The licence hereby conferred is subject to compliance by the licensee with the Electrical Supply Regulations 1935, the Electrical Wiring Regulations 1961, the Radio Interference Regulations 1958, and with all regulations made in amendment thereof or in substitution therefor, except in so far as they may be inconsistent with the provisions of this licence.

5. The systems of supply shall be as described in paragraphs (a), (b), (c), (d), (e), and (f) of regulation 21–01 of the Electrical Supply Regulations 1935.

6. This licence shall, unless it is sooner lawfully determined, continue in force until the 31st day of March 1986.

7. The Orders in Council specified in the Second Schedule hereto, authorising the licensee to use electric lines and to construct electric works, are hereby revoked.

FIRST SCHEDULE

AREA OF SUPPLY

THE Manawatu-Oroua Electric Power District as defined in the Fourth Schedule to the Proclamation dated the 10th day of June 1955 and published in the Gazette on the 16th day of the same month at page 963.

SECOND SCHEDULE

ORDERS IN COUNCIL REVOKED

Dated Gazette Reference 2 November 1922. 9 October 1930, page 3134. 21 June 1951, page 869. October 1922 6 October 1930 20 June 1951

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (N.Z.E.D. 10/38/1)

The Hauraki Plains College Board of Governors Order 1965

BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 3rd day of November 1965

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

Pursuant to the Education Act 1964, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby makes the following order.

ORDER

1. This order may be cited as the Hauraki Plains College Board of Governors Order 1965.

2. On and after the 1st day of February 1966 the South Auckland Education Board shall cease to exercise control over Hauraki Plains College, and the sole control thereof shall be vested in a Board of Governors to be constituted as follows:

(a) One member appointed by the South Auckland Education Board:

(a) One member appointed by the South Auckland Education Board;
(b) One member elected by the parents of the pupils attending the school, being parents who are resident in the Kaihere School District or the Mangatarata School District;

(c) Two members elected by the parents of the pupils attending the school, being parents who are resident in the Kerepehi School District;

in the Kerepeni School District;

(d) Two members elected by the parents of the pupils attending the school, being parents who are resident in the Ngatea School District;

(e) One member elected by the parents of the pupils attending the school, being parents who are resident in the Turua School District or the Kopuarahi School District;

(f) One member elected by the parents of the pupils attending the school, being parents who are resident in the Waitakaruru School District;

(g) One member appointed by the Hauraki Plains County Council:

(h) One member co-opted by the Board of Governors itself, if and when it thinks fit.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Abolition of the Maruia Rabbit District (Notice No. Ag. 8274)

BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington this 27th day of October 1965

Present:

THE HON. J. R. MARSHALL PRESIDING IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to the Rabbits Act 1955, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby makes the following order.

ORDER

1. (1) This order may be cited as the Maruia Rabbit District Order 1965.
(2) This order shall come into force on the day after the date of its notification in the Gazette.
2. The Maruia Rabbit District, which was constituted by Order in Council on the 28th day of September 1949,* is hereby abolished.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. *Gazette, 1949, No. 57, page 2381

Appointments, Promotions, Transfers, Resignations, and Retirements of Officers of the New Zealand Army

Pursuant to section 16 of the New Zealand Army Act 1950, His Excellency the Governor-General has been pleased to approve of the following appointments, promotions, transfers, resignations, and retirements of officers of the New Zealand